

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

HAMEED KHALID DARWEESH, et al., on  
behalf of themselves and others similarly  
situated, :

*Petitioners,* :

No. 17-cv-00480 (CBA)

v. :

**ECF CASE**

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United  
States, et al., :

**Electronically Filed**

*Respondents.* :

----- X

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* HARVARD IMMIGRATION  
AND REFUGEE CLINICAL PROGRAM  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Philip L. Torrey\*  
Sabrineh Ardalan  
Deborah Anker\*  
Nancy Kelly\*  
John Willshire Carrera\*  
Maggie Morgan\*

HARVARD IMMIGRATION AND  
REFUGEE CLINICAL PROGRAM  
3085 Wasserstein Hall (WCC)  
6 Everett Street  
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138  
Phone: (617) 384-8165  
ptorrey@law.harvard.edu

Boris Bershteyn  
Lauren E. Aguiar  
Tansy Woan  
Breanna E. Fields\*  
Naomi S. Solomon  
Collin A. Rose\*  
Jacob G. Lefkowitz\*  
Davida McGhee\*  
Brandon W. Bailey\*

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
Four Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
Phone: (212) 735-3834  
Fax: (917) 777-3834  
boris.bershteyn@skadden.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

\* Not admitted to practice in this jurisdiction.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. SECTION 212(f) OF THE INA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE PRESIDENT TO SUSPEND ENTRY ON THE BASIS OF RELIGION AND NATIONAL ORIGIN, OR DEPRIVE INDIVIDUALS OF PROTECTED INTERESTS WITHOUT DUE PROCESS.....	5
A. The Constitutional Avoidance Canon of Statutory Construction .....	5
B. The Executive Order’s Interpretation of Section 212(f) Raises Significant Constitutional Questions .....	7
C. To Avoid Constitutional Questions, This Court Should Interpret Section 212(f) Consistent With Its Historic Application .....	10
II. THE PRESIDENT’S AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 212(f) IS CIRCUMSCRIBED BY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE INA.....	13
A. The Non-Discrimination Provision of the INA Forecloses the Executive Order .....	13
B. The Executive Order’s Exercise of Authority Under Section 212(f) Impermissibly Conflicts with Sections 208 and 241 of the INA, As Well As Section 2242 of the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (FARRA).....	15
1. The Executive Order Conflicts With Section 208.....	15
2. The Executive Order Conflicts With Section 241 .....	17
3. The Executive Order Conflicts With Section 2242 of FARRA .....	18
4. Section 212(f) of the INA Should Not be Read as Overriding Sections 208 and 241 of INA, or Section 2242 of FARRA .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980) .....	14
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 117-CV-116LMBTCB, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017).....	2, 9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	8
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....	8
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) .....	9
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Building &amp; Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	5, 6
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957) .....	14, 20
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	14
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	16
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	6
<i>I.N.S. v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984) .....	16, 17
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enf't</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	4
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985) .....	6
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	10

*Landon v. Plasencia*,  
459 U.S. 21 (1982) ..... 10

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982) ..... 7, 8

*NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.*,  
440 U.S. 490 (1979) ..... 5

*Olsen v. Albright*,  
990 F.Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 13

*Osorio v. INS*,  
18 F.3d 1017 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 18

*Puello v. Bureau of Citizenship & Immigration Services*,  
511 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 13

*Richards v. United States*,  
369 U.S. 1 (1962) ..... 15, 20

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977) ..... 9

*Washington v. Trump*,  
No. 17-35105, 2017 WL 526497 (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2017) ..... *passim*

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001) ..... 6, 7, 10

**STATUTES**

6 U.S.C. § 251 (2012) ..... 4

6 U.S.C. § 252 (2012) ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1101 ..... 13, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1151 ..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1152 ..... 2, 3, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1158 ..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1182 ..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1231 ..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 ..... 18

Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911..... 13  
Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 ..... 16, 18  
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681..... 4, 19  
Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2192..... 4

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 208.30 (2016)..... 17, 19, 20  
8 C.F.R. §§ 208.5(a), 1208.5(a) (2016)..... 17  
8 C.F.R. §§ 235.3(b), 1235.3(b) (2016)..... *passim*

**EXECUTIVE ORDERS AND PROCLAMATIONS**

EO 13606, 77 Fed. Reg. 24571 (Apr. 24, 2012)..... 11  
EO 13608, 77 Fed. Reg. 26409 (May 1, 2012)..... 12  
EO 13687, 80 Fed. Reg. 819 (Jan. 2, 2015) ..... 12  
EO 13769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Feb. 1, 2017)..... *passim*  
Proclamation 5377, 50 Fed. Reg. 41329 (Oct. 10, 1985)..... 11  
Proclamation 6574, 58 Fed. Reg. 34209 (June 21, 1993) ..... 12  
Proclamation 6958, 61 Fed. Reg. 60007 (Nov. 26, 1996)..... 11  
Proclamation 7062, 63 Fed. Reg. 2871 (Jan. 16, 1998) ..... 11  
Proclamation 8015, 71 Fed. Reg. 28541 (May 12, 2006) ..... 12  
Proclamation 8693, 76 Fed. Reg. 44751 (July 27, 2011)..... 12  
Proclamation 8697, 76 Fed. Reg. 49277 (Aug. 5, 2011)..... 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Deborah Anker, *Discretionary Asylum: A Protection Remedy for Refugees Under the Refugee Act of 1980*, 28 Va. J. Int'l L. 1 (1987)..... 16

Foreign Affairs Manual, U.S. Dep't of State,  
9 FAM 302.14 ..... 11

Kate M. Manuel, Cong. Research Serv., R44743, *Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief* 1, 6-10 (Jan. 23, 2017) .....*passim*

Protocol Relating to the States of Refugees,  
19 U.S.T. 6223, 6259-6276, T.I.A.S. No. 6577 (1968) ..... 16, 17

Sen. Edward M. Kennedy of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, *Report: Amending the Immigration and Nationality Act, and for Other Purposes*, accompanying H.R. 2580 (1965)..... 13

United Nations Convention Relating to Status of Refugees,  
189 U.N.T.S. 150 (1954)..... 17
